
Res. No. 16-190 
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION No. 16-190 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO WORK ORDER NO. 3 FOR KEITH & SCHNARS, A 
PREQUALIFIED CITY VENDOR, FOR THE PROVISION OF 
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING INSPECTION SERVICES ON THE 
NW 52 STREET (BETWEEN NW 107-NW 97 AVE) AND NW 102 
AVENUE (BETWEEN NW 41 ST- NW 58 ST) ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND INCREASING FUNDING IN AN 
AMOUNT OF $99,305.42; RECOGNIZING THAT KEITH & 
SCHNARS IS A CITY OF DORAL PRE-QUALIFIED VENDOR; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
AMENDED WORK ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING 
FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the “City”)  executed “Work Order No. 3” for Keith 

& Schnars to provide Construction, Engineering, and Inspection services (“CEI 

Services”) for the Roadway Improvements project on NW 52 St. (NW 107 Ave. – NW 97 

Ave.) and NW 102 Ave. (NW 41 St. – NW 58 St.) (the “Project”) on September 16, 

2015; and  

WHEREAS, Keith & Schnars is a pre-qualified provider of professional 

engineering services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation 

Act (CCNA) requirements and approved by the City Council in December 2014; and 

WHEREAS, City staff has recommended that the City Council approves the 

amendment to Work Order No. 3 for Keith & Schnars, and the funding increase in an 

amount of $99,305.42, to provide CEI services until the completion and close out of the 

Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 



Res. No. 16-190 
Page 2 of 3 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference. 

Section 2.  Approval.  Amendment of Work Order No. 3 for CEI Services of 

the construction of roadway improvements on NW 52 St. (NW 107 Ave. – NW 97 Ave.) 

and NW 102 Ave. (NW 41 St. – NW 58 St.), and increase funding in the amount of 

$99,305.42, together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City 

Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.   

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

Amended Work Order No. 3 and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in 

furtherance hereof. 

Section 4.  Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5.  Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Res. No. 16-190

Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilnnennber Rodriguez who nnoved its

adoption. The nnotion was seconded by Councilnnember Ruiz and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga
Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of September, 2

ATTEST:

JNIEDIAZ, C
CITY CLERK

NIEDIAZ, C

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFiyKN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
CITY ATTORNEY



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Months Manhours

Senior Engineer (J Gomez) 0.00 0.00

Construction Inspector ( J Blanco) 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 5.60 924.00

Construction Inspector ( R Sackman/ M 

Hataway)
0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 1.40 231.00

Landsacpe Architect (C Miller) 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.30 49.50

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Secretary Clerk Specialist 0.00 0.00

Subtotal Man-Months 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.30 1204.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Estimated Start Date: Sep-16

Estimated Duration (Days): 210 calendar days(180 days to Substantial and 30 to Final Completion)

Estimated Duration (Months): 7 Months 

Estimated Completion Date: Mar-17

POSITION
TOTALS2016 2017

Estimated Staffing for CEI Services

NW 52nd St from 107th Av to NW 97th Av & NW 102nd Av from NW 41st St to NW 52nd St


